Macro-Prudential, Regulatory
and Legal Risks

The Risk Management Committees receive
regular reports on trends and analysis of
these risks to support decision making at
operational and strategic levels. Key risks
monitored include developments in the
financial services sector both locally and
globally that give rise to increased regulation
in Banking sector, increased regulation of
the financial services sector and tax-related
risks in the countries we operate.

Annexes  Annex 2: Risk and Capital Management Report

 Commercial Bank of Ceylon PLC   Annual Report 2016 381

Credit Risk

Credit Risk is the risk of potential loss resulting from the failure of a customer/
borrower or counterparty to honour its financial or contractual obligations to the
Bank. It arises mainly from direct lending activities which are reflected On-Balance
Sheet and from Off-Balance Sheet transactions such as Letters of Credit facilities,
Guarantees facilities, Documents against Acceptance, etc. Credit risk is composed
of counterparty risk, concentration risk and settlement risk.

Maximum Credit Exposure

Maximum Exposure
2016

Maximum Exposure
2015

Rs. Mn. % Rs. Mn. %

Carrying Amount of Credit Exposures

Loans and receivables to other customers  616,018 44.3  508,115 39.1

Loans receivables to banks  624 0.0  601 0.0

Financial investments  277,817 20.0  269,625 20.8

 894,459  778,341

Off-Balance Sheet Maximum Exposures

Lending commitments  131,382 9.4  153,980 11.9

Contingencies  365,854 26.3  365,875 28.2

 497,236  519,855

Maximum Credit Exposure  1,391,695 100.0  1,298,196 100.0

Individually Impaired loans  22,102  11,747

Impaired loans as a % of gross
   loans and receivables 3.49 2.23

Provisions for impairment
   (individual and collective)  17,373  18,052

Net carrying amount of loans
   and receivables  616,018  508,115

Provisions as a % of gross loans
   and receivables 2.74 3.43

Loan Impairment Charge
   (individual and collective)  1,511  3,905

 Table 28

Credit risk commentary focuses
primarily on the following:

Overall Credit Exposure
The Bank’s maximum credit exposure
increased by 7% in 2016 compared to
the previous year. Both retail banking
and corporate banking portfolios have
contributed to this growth. Individually
impaired loans have increased by 88.15%
as a result of a policy decision of the Bank
to lower the threshold for recognition of
individually significant loans.

Since a large number of individually
significant loans are subject to rigorous
evaluation at the time of being subjected to

impairment trigger tests, final provisioning